Series A junior participating preferred stock; par value $.01
per share, 20,000 shares authorized; none issued � �
Common stock; par value $.01 per share, 20,000,000 shares
authorized; 8,183,955 shares issued and outstanding at
June 30, 2005 and March 31, 2005 82,000 82,000
Additional paid-in capital 53,627,000 53,627,000
Accumulated other comprehensive loss (34,000) (34,000)
Accumulated deficit, as previously reported (7,771,000)
Core deposit adjustment (72,000)
Consignment core adjustment (79,000)
Unit stock adjustment 72,000
Accumulated deficit, as restated (7,850,000)

TOTAL SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY 45,904,000 (79,000) 45,825,000

TOTAL LIABILITIES & SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY $ 87,237,000 $ (124,000) $ 87,113,000

7

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

11

Consolidated Statements of Operations

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 20,935,000
Core deposit adjustment $ 380,000
Unit stock adjustment 36,000
Net sales, as restated $ 21,351,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 17,425,000
Core deposit adjustment 492,000
Consignment core adjustment 122,000
Unit stock adjustment (74,000)
Cost of goods sold, as restated 17,965,000

Gross margin 3,510,000 (124,000) 3,386,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 4,010,000 4,010,000
Sales and marketing 865,000 865,000
Research and development 314,000 314,000

Total operating expenses 5,189,000 � 5,189,000

Operating income (loss) (1,679,000) (124,000) (1,803,000)
Interest expense � net 548,000 548,000

(Loss) income before income tax expense (2,227,000) (124,000) (2,351,000)
Income tax benefit, as previously reported 886,000
Core deposit adjustment 40,000
Consignment core adjustment 44,000
Unit stock adjustment (39,000)
Income tax benefit, as restated 931,000

Net (loss) income $ (1,341,000) $ (79,000) $ (1,420,000)

Basic income per share $ (0.16) $ (0.01) $ (0.17)

Diluted income per share $ (0.16) $ (0.01) $ (0.17)

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,183,955 8,183,955

� diluted 8,183,955 8,183,955

8

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

12

Consolidated Statements of Operations (continued)

Three Months Ended June 30, 2004
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Net sales, as previously reported $ 21,232,000
Unit stock adjustment $ (23,000)
Net sales, as restated $ 21,209,000
Cost of goods sold, as previously reported 17,026,000
Consignment core adjustment 189,000
Unit stock adjustment 123,000
Cost of goods sold, as restated 17,338,000

Gross margin 4,206,000 (335,000) 3,871,000
Operating expenses:
General and administrative 2,621,000 2,621,000
Sales and marketing 622,000 622,000
Research and development 179,000 179,000

Total operating expenses 3,422,000 � 3,422,000

Operating income 784,000 (335,000) 449,000
Interest expense � net 351,000 351,000

Income before income tax expense 433,000 (335,000) 98,000
Income tax expense, as previously reported 168,000
Consignment core adjustment (72,000)
Unit stock adjustment (55,000)
Income tax expense, as restated 41,000

Net income $ 265,000 $ (208,000) $ 57,000

Basic income per share $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.01

Diluted income per share $ 0.03 $ (0.02) $ 0.01

Weighted average shares outstanding:
� basic 8,094,450 8,094,450

� diluted 8,575,210 8,575,210

9

Edgar Filing: MOTORCAR PARTS AMERICA INC - Form 10-Q/A

13

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

Three Months Ended June 30, 2005
(Unaudited)

Previously
Reported Adjustment Restated

Cash flows from operating activities:
Net loss, as previously reported $ (1,341,000)
Core deposit adjustment $ (72,000)
Consignment core adjustment (79,000)
Unit stock adjustment 72,000
Net loss, as restated $ (1,420,000)